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SOSS 22 Data Page 1
| D1 Case Id
978 cases
Type: numeric M n: 10001 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 71072
Input |ocation: 1/1-5
R1 Data Record |
PCT N VALUE LABEL
100.0 978 1
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 1
Input location: 1/6
regn Regi on Code
PCT N VALUE LABEL
3.4 34 1 UP
4.3 42 2 Northern L.P.
13.3 131 3 West Central L.P.
8.6 85 4 East Central L.P.
14.1 138 5 Sout hwest L.P.
45.5 445 6 Sout heast L.P.
10.6 104 7 Detroit
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7

Input |ocation: 1/8
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cCc1 Present Financi a

Inthis first part of the survey, |1'd like to ask you a few questions
about how things are going for Mchigan residents in general

Wul d you say that you (and your famly living there) are
better off or worse off financially than you were

a year ago?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

42.2 409 1 BETTER OFF
29.7 288 2 ABQUT THE SAME
28.0 271 3 WORSE COFF

4 8 DON T KNOW

7 9 REFUSED

978 cases

Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 2/1

cc2 Fut ure Fi nanci al
Now | ooki ng ahead, do you think that a year fromnow, you
(and your famly living there) will be better off financially

or worse off financially?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

55.7 502 1 BETTER OFF
23.5 212 3 ABQUT THE SAME
20.8 188 5 WORSE COFF

75 8 DON T KNOW

2 9 REFUSED

978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/2
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CC3 Current Financia
How woul d you rate your househol d's overall financial situation these days?
Wul d you say it is excellent, good, just fair, not so good, or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

8.4 82 1 EXCELLENT
55.8 544 2 oo
28.9 282 3 JUST FAIR
5.2 51 4 NOT SO GOOD
1.7 16 5 POOR
1 8 DON T KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5
Input |ocation: 2/3
c Inflation Rate

During the next twelve months, do you think the rate of inflation
inthis country will go up, will go down, or will stay about the same as it
was in the past 12 nonths?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

54.5 500 1 GO U
11.8 109 3 GO DOMN
33.6 308 5 STAY ABQUT THE SAME

61 8 DON T KNOW

1 9 REFUSED

978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/4
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(603) Unenpl oynent Rate
Twel ve nmonths from now, do you expect the unenpl oynent situation

inthis country to be better than, worse than, or about
the sane as it was in the last 12 nonths?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

16.3 155 1 BETTER THAN
52.0 494 3 WORSE THAN
31.8 302 5 ABOQUT THE SAME

24 8 DON T KNOW

4 9 REFUSED

978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/5

CC6 Busi ness Conditions
Now turning to business conditions in your community, do you think that
during the next twelve nonths your community will have good

tinmes financially, or bad times financially?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

48.6 439 1 GOOD TIMES
34.9 315 3 BAD TI MES
16.5 149 5 NEl THER GOCD NCR BAD
66 8 DON T KNOW
10 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/6
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N1 Contri buted Money Non-Profit

The next part of our interview focuses on the many different things
peopl e do to assist others, such as giving noney and tine to
charities or non-profit organizations.

Have you or menbers of your famly or household contributed nmoney
and/ or property to a charity or non-profit organization in the
past 12 nont hs?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

89.9 870 1 YES
10.1 98 5 NO
7 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 2/7

Gl9@sk Not Asked to G ve
There are nmany reasons why a person mght not contribute noney to charitable
causes. Can you tell ne why you and the nenbers of your househol d did not

make a charitable contribution during 2000?

No one personally asked us to give

PCT N VALUE LABEL
33.8 34 1 YES
63.0 63 2 NO
3.2 3 7 DON T KNOW
8 9 REFUSED
870 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7

Input |ocation: 2/8
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Gl9@req

Asked Too Frequently

W were being asked to give too frequently.

PCT N VALUE LABEL
35.7 35 1 YES
64.3 64 2 NO
4 7 DON T KNOW
5 9 REFUSED
870 Not Applicabl e
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

Input |ocation: 2/11

Page 6

Glo@f f

W don't think the noney will be used efficiently.

Money Not Used Efficiently

PCT N VALUE LABEL
41.3 38 1 YES
58.7 55 2 NO
8 7 DON T KNOW
8 9 REFUSED
870 Not Applicabl e
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

Input |ocation: 2/12
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GL9@r of Charities Beconing For-profit Conpanies

W think charities are becoming too rmuch like for-profit conpanies.

PCT N VALUE LABEL
58.0 56 1 YES
42.0 40 2 NO
7 7 DON T KNOW
5 9 REFUSED
870 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

Input |ocation: 2/13

Rl Personal | y Asked Contri bute

There are nmany reasons why a person contributes noney to charitable
causes. Please tell me if each of the follow ng reasons descri bes

why you or nenbers of your househol d made a charitable contribution
during 2000

Personal | y asked to contribute?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
53.8 467 1 YES
46.2 401 2 NO
2 7 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
108 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

Input |ocation: 2/15
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Rl Tax Deducti on

The government allows an inconme tax deduction for contributions?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
29.9 258 1 YES
70.1 605 2 NO
6 7 DON T KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
108 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

Input |ocation: 2/16

Q1@ Rel i gi ous Obligations
To fulfill religious obligations or beliefs?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
51.5 446 1 YES
48.5 420 2 NO
4 7 DON T KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
108 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 2

Input |ocation: 2/17
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Rl One Community

Feel that something is owed to the comunity?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

68.0 581 1 YES
32.0 274 2 NO

11 7 DON T KNOW

4 9 REFUSED

108 . Not Applicable

978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

Input |ocation: 2/18

Rlece G ve Who Have Less

Feel that those who have nmore shoul d give to those who have |ess?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
82.9 710 1 YES
17.1 146 2 NO
9 7 DON T KNOW
5 9 REFUSED
108 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

Input |ocation: 2/19
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N16 Future Contri butions

Do you think that you have or will contribute nore, |ess, or about
the same this year as you did | ast year?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
26.5 226 1 MRE
10.0 85 3 LESS
63.6 542 5 ABQUT THE SAME
18 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
108 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 2/20

A2F Money Faith Based
The next set of questions is about faith-based organizations. For the
first question, | would like you to tell ne whether or not you

agr ee.

The governnent shoul d give noney to faith-based organi zati ons so that
they can expand their services to the poor

(Wbul d you say you agree or disagree with this.)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

58.5 535 1 AGREE
41.5 379 5 DI SAGREE
50 8 DO NOT KNOW
14 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/21
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A3A Ef fecti veness Faith Based

How effective do you believe local religious congregations are at serving
the needs of the poor? Wuld you say very effective, somewhat effective,

or not at all effective?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

23.9 220 1 VERY EFFECTI VE
71.6 661 2 SOVEWHAT EFFECTI VE
4.5 41 3 NOT AT ALL EFFECTI VE
48 7 DON T KNOW
8 9 REFUSED

978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 3

I nput |ocation: 2/22

V12 I nternet Access
Now | ' m going to ask you about your use of the Internet.
Do you have access to the Internet?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

66.0 642 1 YES
34.0 331 5 NO
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 2/23
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Q2 Used Internet Info Charities

Have you or menbers of your household used the Internet to find out nore
about a charitabl e organization?

Have you used the Internet to find out nore about a charitabl e organization?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
24.3 154 1 YES
75.7 482 5 NO
6 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
336 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/24

@3 Made Contri bution |nternet

Have you or menbers of your househol d ever nmade a charitable contribution
through the Internet?

Have you ever made a charitable contribution through the Internet?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
5.6 36 1 YES
94.4 601 5 NO
5 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
336 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/25
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V12A Use Internet Vol unteerism
Did you use the Internet to search for volunteer opportunities, |earn about
vol unt eer organi zations, or do other simlar activities?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
18.9 121 1 YES
81.1 520 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
336 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5
I nput |ocation: 2/26
V1 Vol unt eer Past 12 Mont hs
Next, | would like to ask you sonme questions about your vol unteer

activities.

During the past 12 nonths, did you volunteer for any type of
or gani zati on?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

50.2 489 1 YES
49.8 485 5 NO
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 2/27
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V4@ Vol - Friend/Famly Benefit Activity

I am going to describe ways people find out about volunteer activities. For
each one, please indicate whether it was a way you | earned about your
vol unteer activities

Did you have a fanmily menber or a friend in the activity or
benefitting fromthe activity? |NCLUDES: FRI ENDS/ FAM LY TOLD
ABQOUT | T/ SOVEONE KNOW BENEFI TS FROM GROUP/ KI DS | N GROUP/ KNEW PECPLE

IN THE GROUP/ ETC

PCT N VALUE LABEL
54.6 267 1 YES
45.4 222 2 NO
0 7 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
489 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

I nput |ocation: 2/28

V14@ Vol - Through O ganization

Did you vol unteer through an organi zation or group, including a
religious group, or through your workpl ace?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
79.8 390 1 YES
20.2 99 2 NO
0 7 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
489 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

I nput |ocation: 2/29
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Vi4@ Vol - Media Adverti senent

Did you see an advertisement or request through the radio, TV
or a printed source?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
29.1 142 1 YES
70.9 347 2 NO
0 7 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
489 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

I nput |ocation: 2/30

Page 15

V14 @l Vol - Internet Adverti senent

Did you see an advertisement or responded to solicitation over the

PCT N VALUE LABEL
5.9 29 1 YES
94.1 460 2 NO
0 7 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
489 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

Input |ocation: 2/31
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Vi@ Vol - Seek Qut On Oan

Did you seek out the activity on your own?

Page 16

PCT N VALUE LABEL
62.9 307 1 YES
37.1 181 2 NO
1 7 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
489 Not Applicabl e
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 2
I nput |ocation: 2/32
V14@ Vol - Referral Agency

Did you volunteer through a volunteer referral agency like the

United Wy or a Volunteer Center?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
14.7 72 1 YES
85.3 417 2 NO
0 7 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
489 Not Applicabl e
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 2
I nput |ocation: 2/33
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V4@ Vol

- Other Vay

WAs there sone other way?

Page 17

PCT N VALUE LABEL
99.6 487 2 NO
0.4 2 5 OTHER
0 7 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
489 Not Applicabl e
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 2 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5
Input |ocation: 2/34
V20@a Vol - Feel Conpassion
I amgoing to read you a short list of reasons peopl e have for
volunteering. Please tell me how inportant each is for you
The first reason is...
You feel conpassion toward people in need. 1Is this an inmportant or
not inportant reason?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
95.8 467 1 | MPORTANT
4.2 21 2 NOT | MPORTANT
1 7 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
489 Not Applicabl e
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 2
Input |ocation: 2/35

Novenber 8, 2001
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V20@ Vol - Inportant to Those Respect

@/ol unteering is an inportant activity to the people you respect.

PCT N VALUE LABEL
80.7 392 1 | MPORTANT
19.3 94 2 NOT | MPORTANT
4 7 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
489 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

I nput |ocation: 2/36

V20@ Vol - Personal Benefit

Sorreone close to you is involved in the activity or would benefit fromit.

PCT N VALUE LABEL
60.7 295 1 | MPORTANT
39.3 191 2 NOT | MPORTANT
3 7 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
489 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

I nput |ocation: 2/37
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V20@l Vol - Gve Back Community

Vol unt eeri ng gi ves you an opportunity to give back to your conmunity.

PCT N VALUE LABEL
95.9 469 1 | MPORTANT
4.1 20 2 NOT | MPORTANT
0 7 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
489 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

I nput |ocation: 2/38

V20@@ Vol - Help Those Have Less

@ You believe that those who have nore should hel p those with |ess.

PCT N VALUE LABEL
88.8 429 1 | MPORTANT
11.2 54 2 NOT | MPORTANT
4 7 DON T KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
489 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

I nput |ocation: 2/39
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V20@ Vol - Meet

You neet new peopl e.

PCT N VALUE
60.8 297
39.2 192

0
0
489

O NN -

978 cases

Type: numeric Mn
Deci nal s: 0 Max:

I nput |ocation: 2/40

New Peopl e

LABEL

| MPORTANT

NOT | MPORTANT
DON T KNOW
REFUSED

Not Applicabl e

1 MD Codes
2

9,7

Page 20

tbhl Aware TB

The next set of questions is about

Have you heard of tuberculosis in cattle, which is call

PCT N VALUE LABEL

78.0 758 1 YES
22.0 213 2 NO
7 8 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

Input |ocation: 2/41

Novenber 8

9,8

2001

issues related to agricul ture.

bovi ne tubercul osi s?
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tbh2 | nf orned Bovi ne TB

To what extent have you been informed about bovine tubercul osis by

M chi gan government? Wuld you say very well informed, noderately
i nformed, poorly informed, or not at all inforned?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
9.4 71 1 VERY WELL | NFORVED
37.4 281 2 MODERATELY | NFORMED
29.9 224 3 POORLY | NFORMED
23.2 174 4 NOT AT ALL | NFORVED
8 8 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
220 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4
Input |ocation: 2/42
t b3 Bovi ne TB Ri sk

To what extent do you think bovine tubercul osis poses a degree of risk to
public health in Mchigan? Wuld you say not at all, low risk, noderate
risk, or a high risk?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
5.0 35 1 NOT AT ALL
52.9 368 2 LOWRI SK
35.5 247 3 MODERATE RI SK
6.7 47 4 HGHR SK
60 8 DON T KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
220 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 2/43
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t b4 M chi gan Conpensate Farmers

To what extent should the state of M chigan conpensate a farner if cattle
must be destroyed due to bovine tubercul osis? Wuld you say not at all
partial replacenent value, 100% repl acement val ue, or 100% r epl acenent
value plus future | ost earnings?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
0.5 4 0
5.9 42 1 NOT AT ALL
44.1 309 2 PARTI AL REPLACEMENT
37.4 262 3 100% REPLACEMENT
12.0 84 4 100% REPLACEMENT PLUS FUTURE LOST EARNI NGS
52 8 DON T KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
220 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4
Input |ocation: 2/44
t b5 Responsibility TB

Cattle acquire bovine tuberculosis fromw |ld deer. Wo should be mainly
responsi bl e for preventing this? Wuld you say the farner who owns the
cattle, the State of Mchigan, or both the farmer and the State of M chigan

PCT N VALUE LABEL
6.1 45 1 FARMER WHO OMNS THE CATTLE
18.0 132 2 STATE CF M CH GAN
75.9 557 3 FARMER AND STATE OF M CH GAN
19 8 DONT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
220 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 3

Input |ocation: 2/45
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BS1 Famliar GVO

The next questions are about our food and everything that happens
before the food reaches our table.

Now t hi nki ng about food, do you know what G M QO stands for.

PCT N VALUE LABEL

6.1 59 1 YES
93.9 0915 5 NO
4 8 DONT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/46

BSla Meani ng GMD

What do these letters nean?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
6.6 3 0 OTHER
93.4 49 1 GENETI CALLY MCDI FI ED ORGANI SM
6 8 DONT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
919 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 1

I nput |ocation: 2/47
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BS2 Concerned G M O
Actually, "GMOQ" stands for "genetically nodified organisns."
How concerned are you about genetically nodified food? Wuld you
say you are very concerned, somewhat concern, only concern

alittle, or not concerned at all?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

23.8 224 1 VERY CONCERNED
29.8 280 2 SOVEWHAT CONCERNED
25.1 236 3 ONMY A LITTLE CONCERNED
21.3 200 4 NOT CONCERNED AT ALL

32 8 DONT KNOW

6 9 REFUSED

978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 2/48

BS3 GMO Food Be Label ed

Do you think genetically nodified food should be | abeled to indicate
that it is?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

93.4 895 1 YES
6.6 63 5 NO
20 8 DONT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/49
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BS4 Pay H gher Prices

Somre people are willing to pay a higher price to make sure their
food has not been genetically altered. G her people would not.
How rmuch extra, if at any, would you be willing to pay? Wuld
you say not at all or 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% or nore?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

48.3 447 1 NOT PAY EXTRA, 0%
20.2 187 2 5 PERCENT
14.9 138 3 10 PERCENT
3.1 29 4 15 PERCENT
6.8 63 5 20 PERCENT
6.7 62 6 MORE THAN 20 PERCENT
51 8 DONT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 6

I nput |ocation: 2/50
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Sun Good for Health

The next set of questions will focus on health and health care rel ated
issues. First, we'll ask about sun safety. Many peopl e enjoy being
outdoors, but have read articles that warn agai nst too much sun exposure.
Si nce everyone has different experiences and ideas on this topic we would
like to know if you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree
with the next 5 statenents

Being out in the sun is good for your health.

(Wbul d you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

N

w
Nk O

Typ
Dec

I np

4 90 1 STRONGLY AGREE
4 466 2 AGREE
6 333 3 DI SAGREE
6 73 4 STRONGY DI SAGREE

16 8 DON T KNOW

1 9 REFUSED

978 cases

e: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
i mals: 0 Max: 4
ut location: 2/51
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sunlb Sunt anned Look Heal t hi er
Peopl e who are suntanned | ook heal thier than those who don't have a tan
(Wul d you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

3.7 35 1 STRONGLY AGREE
37.4 360 2 AGREE
52.4 503 3 DI SAGREE
6.5 63 4 STRONGLY DI SAGREE
17 8 DON T KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 2/52

sunlc Tanni ng Booth Good | dea
It's a good idea to use a tanning booth to prepare for exposure to the sun
(Wbul d you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

4.5 42 1 STRONGLY AGREE
23.1 215 2 AGREE
54.6 509 3 DI SAGREE
17.8 167 4 STRONGLY DI SAGREE
42 8 DON T KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 2/53
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sunld Use Sunscreen Short Exposure

You don't need to bother with sunscreen if you re only out in the sun for
short periods of tine.

(Wbul d you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

2.9 28 1 STRONGLY AGREE

25.6 246 2 AGREE
56.6 544 3 DI SAGREE
14.9 143 4 STRONGLY DI SAGREE

13 8 DON T KNOW

5 9 REFUSED

978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 2/54

sunle Sunt anned More Attractive
Sunt anned people are nore attractive than those wi thout a tan
(Wul d you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

3.5 34 1 STRONGLY AGREE
33.3 317 2 AGREE
54.0 514 3 DI SAGREE
9.2 87 4 STRONGLY DI SAGREE
25 8 DON T KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 2/55
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sun2a Frequency Use Sunscreen
There is one nore question about what you do when you're going to be out in
the sun in the summer. |1'mgoing to ask you about 5 actions and | would
like to know if you do these always, frequently, sonetines or never
In the sunmer, on sunny days, how often do vyou..
use a sunscreen or sun bl ock?

(Wul d you say al ways, frequently, sonetinmes, or never)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

18.3 178 1 ALWAYS
19.9 194 2 FREQUENTLY
32.2 314 3 SOVETI MES
29.6 288 4 NEVER

2 8 DON T KNOW

2 9 REFUSED

978 cases

Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 2/56
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sun2b Frequency Wear Hat

In the sunmer, on sunny days, how often do vyou..

wear a wi de-brimed hat?

Page 30

(Wul d you say al ways, frequently, sonetinmes, or never)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
11.2 109 1 ALWAYS
12.7 123 2 FREQUENTLY
20.6 201 3 SOVETI MES
55.5 542 4 NEVER
2 8 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4
I nput |ocation: 2/57
sun2c Frequency Wear Long Sl eeves
(I'n the sumrer, on sunny days, how often do you...)
wear |ong sleeves to reduce sun exposure?
(Wul d you say al ways, frequently, sonetinmes, or never)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

3.9 38 1 ALWAYS
7.8 76 2 FREQUENTLY
23.1 226 3 SOVETI MES
65.1 635 4 NEVER
3 8 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 2/58
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sun2d Frequency Wear Sungl asses
(I'n the summer, on sunny days, how often do you...)
wear sungl asses?
(Wul d you say al ways, frequently, sonetinmes, or never)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
44.8 436 1 ALWAYS
26.0 253 2 FREQUENTLY
16.0 156 3 SOVETI MES
13.2 129 4 NEVER
1 8 DON T KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4
I nput |ocation: 2/59
sun2e Frequency Sun Bat he
(I'n the sumrer, on sunny days, how often do you...)
sunbat he?
(Wul d you say al ways, frequently, sonetinmes, or never)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

1.4 14 1 ALWAYS
6.8 65 2 FREQUENTLY
24.8 240 3 SOVETI MES
67.1 649 4 NEVER
7 8 DON T KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 2/60
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11 Covered by | nsurance

Now we'd i ke to ask you sone questions about your heal th insurance
coverage and the health care you receive fromyour doctor

Do you have heal th insurance coverage from any source, including
Medi care, Medicaid, private insurance fromyour enployer or union
coverage fromanother famly menber, or individually purchased
cover age?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

93.0 909 1 YES
7.0 68 5 NO
0 8 DONT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 2/61

|12 Sour ce of Coverage

Does your primary or main health care coverage conme from Medi care
Medi cai d, anot her government heal th insurance program froma plan
provi ded t hrough an enpl oyer or union, or froman individually
purchased private insurance plan?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
15.2 136 1 MEDI CARE
5.7 51 2 MEDICAID
1.7 15 3 ANOTHER GOVERNMENT PROGRAM (e.g., CHAWPUS)
66.3 590 4 PLAN PROVI DED THROUGH EMPLOYER
10.9 97 5 | NDI VI DUALLY PURCHASED PRI VATE | NSURANCE
11 8 DON T KNOW
9 9 REFUSED
69 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 2/62
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13 Type Care Pl an

I's your current primary or nain health care insurance set up as a
managed care plan such as an HMD, a PPQ, sone other type of managed
care plan, or is it a traditional insurance plan?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
30.0 245 1 MANAGED CARE (HMVOD
30.4 248 2 MANAGED CARE (PPO
5.4 44 3 OTHER MANAGED CARE
34.2 279 4 TRADI TI ONAL | NSURANCE PLAN
89 8 DON T KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
69 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 2/63
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What

PCT

3.

w
by

CPOOOO0O0O00000O0OFRPOOONODORPOOO0O0O0O0O0O0O0OR,NMOOWREOOOMO

A WOUWOOORFRPLRPMNOOONOUIOOORPROPRARPOORPNOWOONUUIONOMNMOUODODNE WNO

Nane Heal th Pl an

is the nane of your primary or main health care plan?

N
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316
53
43
1
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QWO ~NOOUOPRA,WNRPFPOPMWNPOOONOOUODAWNPREPOOONOOOGMAWNDNLPR

LABEL
AETNA LI FE | NSURANCE CO

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHI ELD TRADI TI ONAL PLAN
BLUE CARE NETWORK HVD

HEALTH ALLI ANCE PLAN OF M CH GAN
OWNI CARE

COVPREHENSI VE HEALTH SERVI CES, | NC.
PHP OF M CH GAN

CARE CHO CES

SELECT CARE

PRUDENTI AL | NSURANCE CO OF AMERI CA
PRI ORI TY HEALTH CARE

M CARE - UNI VERSI TY OF M CH GAN
AMERI CAN COWMWUNI TY MUTUAL | NSR
TRAVELERS | NSURANCE CO (LI FE DEPT)
PROVI DENT LI FE & ACCI DENT I NS CO

| BA HEALTH & LI FE ASSURANCE COVPANY
AETNA LI FE | NSURANCE COMVPANY'
GRAND VALLEY HEALTH PLAN, | NC.
MUTUAL OF OVAHA | NSURANCE CO.

JOHN HANCOCK MUTUAL LIFE INS CQ
METROPCLI TAN LI FE | NSURANCE CO.
OWNI CARE

O GNA (Sl G\A)

VELLNESS PLAN

DMVC CARE

PPOM

MASS MUTUAL

STATE FARM

GREAT VEST

BLUE CHO CE

GENERI C HVD

GENERI C TRADI TI ONAL | NSURANCE
BANKERS LI FE

CORE SOURCE

AARP

AMAY

MESSA

VAUSAU

Pl ONEER MUTUAL

HEALTH PLUS

ALLSTATE

UNI TED HEALTH CARE

FI RST HEALTH
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51 FORTI'S BENEFI T | NSURANCE

52 QGVAC

53 PREFERRED PARTNERS

54 NMAI LHANDLERS- POSTAL WORKERS
55 CONNETI CUT GENERAL LI FE

56 ASR

57 UNI ON PLANS ( TEAMSTERS, ETC.)
58 UN CARE

59 GUARANTEE TRUST LI FE

60 AUTO OMNMERS

61 GOLDEN RULE

62 CONNECT CARE

63 AMERI CAN CGENERAL

64 C Tl ZENS

65 UN VERSAL STANDARD MANAGED CARE
66 VETERANS AFFAI RS

67 PHYSI Gl ANS MJUTUAL I NS CO
68 WEYCO

69 CERBER LI FE | NSURANCE

70 CENTRAL RESERVE LI FE

71 NORTHVED HMO

72 AVER PLAN

73 LINECO

74 HARVEST LIFE

OO O0OPFPOO0OOONOOFR,RPFPPFPOOFRPNOOOOODO

COORPPOOOPRPOOO0O00000000000000000000O0
RPUONOOMODWDAROOONOOOONOORRERNOORNOOROOO

12 75 EMPLOYER PLANS (NAME OF COVPAY d VEN | NSTEAD CF PLAN)
2 76 ASSOCI ATI ON PLANS
5 80 M LITARY PLANS (NAVY, ETC.)
3 81 MEDICAID, MCH LD
9 82 COWUNI TY BLUE
13 83 OTHER BLUE
1 84 TOTAL HEALTH CARE
79 95 M SCELLANEQUS OTHER
77 96 MEDI CARE
43 98 DONT KNOW
28 99 REFUSED
69 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 96

I nput | ocation: 2/64-65
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B17b Heal th Care Provider
Now | would like you to think about your health care.
I's there one particular health care provider, such as a doctor,
nurse-mdwi fe, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant, that

you usual ly see?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

78.3 760 1 YES
14.1 137 3 NO HAVE NO PROVI DER
7.6 74 5 NO HAVE MORE THAN ONE
0 8 DONT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 2/66

B18 Type of Heal t hcare Provider

I's your regular health care provider a nurse practitioner, mdwfe,
physi ci an assi stant, physician, or sonething el se?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
2.5 20 1 NURSE PRACTI TI ONER
0.2 2 2 MDWFE
3.3 28 3 PHYSI Cl AN ASSI STANT
92.6 764 4 PHYSI Cl AN (MD AND DO)
0.2 1 5 HOME HEALTH CARE PROVI DER
1.2 10 7 OTHER M SCELLANEQUS
13 8 DONT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
137 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7

I nput |ocation: 2/67
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DN\2 Physician's Specialty

What is your regul ar physician's specialty?

PCT N
30. 215
36. 255

3. 25
21. 150

8

7
11
16
8

0
12
49
6
214

~NEFEPNWOONE OO M

PoPRrNERRE

978 cases

Type: numeric
Deci nal s: 0

I nput | ocation:

<
F
© 0O ~NOUAWNR ﬁ

© O ©
© 00 N O

M n:
Max:

2/ 68- 69

LABEL

GENERAL PRACTI TI ONER

FAM LY PRACTI CE
OBSTETRI CS/ GYNECOLOGY

GENERAL | NTERNAL MEDI CI NE (| NTERNI ST)
OTHER MEDI CAL SUB- SPECI ALTY
URGENT CARE OR EMERGENCY MEDI Cl NE
PEDI ATRI CS

CARDI OLOd ST

OSTECPATH

NEURCLOG ST

OTHER. M SCELLANEQUS

DONT KNOW

REFUSED

Not Applicabl e

1 MD Codes: 99, 98

97

Novenber 8, 2001
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DN2a

Ti mes Seen Provi der

In the past 12 nmonths, how nany times have you seen your

[fill pract] either for checkups or because of a health
concern?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
12.7 96 0O NONE, O TIMES
21.3 160 1 ONCE
22.0 165 2 TWCE
12.2 91 3 TIMES
11.1 83 4
2.8 21 5
5.6 42 6
0.7 5 7
1.4 10 8
0.6 5 9
4.7 35 10 TIMES
4.9 37 15 NOT SURE BUT MORE THAN TWD
9 98 DON T KNOW
5 99 REFUSED
214 Not Applicabl e
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 15
Input |ocation: 2/70-71

Page 38

DN\2b

Routine Visit

Was the visit for a routine check-up or screening?

PCT N VALUE
81.0 529 1
19.0 124 5

2 8
0 9
324
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn
Deci nal s: 0 Max:
Input |ocation: 2/72

LABEL

YES

NO

DONT KNOW
REFUSED

Not Applicabl e

1 MD Codes: 9,8
5
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DN3 Years Seen Provider

For how many years have you been seeing this particul ar

[fill pract]?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

5.2 39 0 LESS THAN ONE YEAR

10.2 77 1 YEAR

9.4 70 2 YEARS

8.1 61 3 YEARS

9.7 73 4

9.7 72 5

5.3 40 6

3.3 25 7

4.2 31 8

2.4 18 9

9.3 70 10

0.2 2 11

3.3 25 12

0.6 5 13

0.4 3 14

5.7 43 15

0.8 6 16

0.4 3 17

1.7 12 18

1.6 12 19

4.1 31 20

0.1 1 21

0.0 0 22

0.4 3 25

0.1 1 26

0.2 2 27

0.8 6 30

0.1 1 33

0.0 0 35

0.3 2 36

0.2 1 37

0.3 2 38

1.7 13 40 YEARS
11 98 DONT KNOW
5 99 REFUSED

214 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 40
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Input |ocation: 2/73-74

Page 40

DN4 @/OVED

No Provider - Myved

Wiy don't you have a regul ar physician?

PCT N VALUE
0 1
0 2
978
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn
Deci nal s: 0 Max:

Input |ocation: 2/75

LABEL

MENTI ONED

NOT MENTI ONED
Not Applicabl e

NA MD Codes: none
NA

DN4 @R No Provider - Doctor Mved/ Retired
PCT N VALUE LABEL
3.5 0 1 MENTI ONED
96.5 10 2 NOT MENTI ONED
968 Not Applicabl e
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

Input |ocation: 2/77

DN4 @ASY
PCT N VALUE
34.6 5 1
65. 4 10 2
963
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn
Deci nal s: 0 Max:

Input location: 3/1

No Provider - Mre Convenient E. R Urgent Care

LABEL

MENTI ONED

NOT MENTI ONED
Not Applicabl e

1 MD Codes: none
2
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DN4 @THR No Provider - Cher
PCT N VALUE LABEL
13.1 5 2 NOT MENTI ONED
7.2 3 3 NO MONEY/ CANNOT AFFCORD/ NO HEALTH | NSURANCE
5.1 2 4 SEE VAR ETY OF DRS
18.9 8 5 ASSI STANTS/ NURSES LESS BUSY/ EASI ER TO SEE/ MORE CONVEN ENT
55.6 22 7 OTHER M SCELLANECUS
938 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 2 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7

Input |ocation: 3/2

DN Changed Regul ar Physi ci ans

In the past two years, have you changed regul ar physici ans?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
66.3 129 1 YES
33.7 66 5 NO
2 8 DONT KNOW
5 9 REFUSED
776 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/3
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DN6 Responsi bl e for Change

D d you choose to change doctors or did you have to change?

PCT N
53.6 69

VALUE

© 0 Ul

849

978 cases

Type: numeric Mn
Deci nal s: 0 Max:

Input |ocation: 3/4

LABEL

CHOSE TO CHANGE
HAD TO CHANGE
DONT KNOW
REFUSED

Not Applicabl e

1 MD Codes: 9,8
5

Page 42

DN7 Reason Change

Wiy was that ?

PCT N VALUE
18.8 24 1
31.1 40 2
10.7 14 3
17.7 23 4

0.8 1 5

2.4 3 6

2.1 3 7

5.3 7 8

2.8 4 9

8.2 10 97

2 98
0 99
849
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn
Deci nal s: 0 Max:

I nput |ocation: 3/5-6

LABEL

| MOVED

REGULAR DOCTOR MOVED, RETI RED, DI ED
CHANGED | NSURANCE PLANS

WAS UNHAPPY W TH PRI OR DCOCTOR
SPECI ALI ST BECAME REGULAR PHYSI Cl AN
LOST JOB OR LOST HEALTH | NSURANCE
DI SSATI SFI ED W TH QUALI TY OF CARE
CLOSER/ LOCATI ON MORE CONVENI ENT/ ETC
CHANGE FROM PRI MARY CARE

M SCELLANEQUS

DONT KNOW

REFUSED

Not Applicabl e

1 MD Codes: 99, 98
97
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DN8 Change Due to I nsurance

Was the change in insurance plans sonething you chose to do
or sonething your enployer or forner insurance provider required?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
56.0 6 1 CHOSE TO CHANGE
44.0 5 5 HAD TO CHANCE
2 8 DONT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
964 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5
Input |ocation: 3/7
DN9 Unhappy Provi der

(Why were you unhappy with your previous doctor?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
3.0 0 1 MANAGED CARE SYSTEM
82.2 12 2 UNHAPPY WTH QUALITY OF CARE
6.3 1 3 I NCORRECT DI AGNCSI S
8.5 1 97 M SCELLANEQUS
6 98 DON T KNOW
2 99 REFUSED
956 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 97

I nput |ocation: 3/8-9
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DN10

Page 44

| nportance Regul ar Doct or

isit to you to have a regul ar
is very inmportant, somewhat

How i nportant or uni nportant
[fill pract]? Wuld you say it

inmportant, not very inportant, or not inportant at all?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
78.7 597 1 VERY | MPORTANT
17.6 134 2  SOVEWHAT | MPORTANT
3.3 25 3 NOT VERY | MPORTANT
0.3 2 4 NOT | MPORTANT AT ALL
1 8 DON T KNOW
5 9 REFUSED
214 Not Applicabl e
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4
Input |ocation: 3/10
DN11 | nportance Dr Knows You
How i nportant or uninportant is to you that your [fill pract]
knows you as a person? Wuld you say it is very inportant,
sonewhat important, not very inportant, or not inportant at all?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
69.2 523 1 VERY | MPORTANT
25.6 194 2  SOVEWHAT | MPORTANT
4.4 33 3 NOT VERY | MPORTANT
0.7 6 4 NOT | MPORTANT AT ALL
3 8 DON T KNOW
5 9 REFUSED
214 Not Applicabl e
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4
Input |ocation: 3/11
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DN12

Page 45

| nportance Shows Conpassi on

How i nportant or uninportant is it to you that your doctor shows
caring and conpassi on when he or she sees you? Wuld you say
it is very inportant, sonewhat inmportant, not very inportant,

or not inportant at all?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
82.2 623 1 VERY | MPORTANT
16.9 128 2  SOVEWHAT | MPORTANT
0.9 6 3 NOT VERY | MPORTANT
0.0 0 4 NOT | MPORTANT AT ALL
2 8 DON T KNOW
5 9 REFUSED
214 Not Applicabl e
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 3
Input |ocation: 3/12
DN13 | mportance Dr Up-to-Date
How i nportant or uninportant is it to you that your doctor be
famliar with the |atest scientific know edge about di seases and
treatments? (Wbuld you say it is very inportant, somewhat inportant,
not very inmportant, or not inportant at all?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
92.2 699 1 VERY | MPORTANT
6.9 52 2  SOVEWHAT | MPORTANT
0.9 7 3 NOT VERY | MPORTANT
0.1 1 4 NOT | MPORTANT AT ALL
1 8 DON T KNOW
5 9 REFUSED
214 Not Applicabl e
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4
I nput |ocation: 3/13
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NERNZ5 Sudden |11 ness

Now, imagine that you start feeling bad during the day, and by

| ate afternoon you have a bad cough, high fever, and feel dizzy.
You know your life isn't in danger, but you feel that you need

to see a health care provider soon to get sonme help. Wich of the
followi ng would you be nost likely to do?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
45.0 341 1 Call your regular(fill pract) and ask for an
24.9 189 2 Call your regular(fill pract) and ask for advice over the
12.8 97 3 Go to an urgent care center or walk-in clinic
12.9 98 4 (Got to the Emergency Room
2.7 21 5 Treat self, home renmedy, over-counter nmed, talk to famly
1.0 7 6 Wait, Do Nothing
0.7 5 7 M scel l aneous O her
2 8 DONT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
218 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 7
Input |ocation: 3/14
NERNZ6 Situation - Previously See Dr

In this kind of situation, do you think that it is inmportant
that you see a health care provider who knows you and has seen
you bef ore?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
71.4 541 1 YES
28.6 216 5 NO
3 8 DONT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
218 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/15
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NERNZ8 Situation - Matter Dr See Qher
If you don't see your regular [fill pract] in a situation like
this, do you think it matters to your [fill pract]?
YES. . . . . . . . . . ... 1
N <
DONT KNOW. . . . 8
REFUSED. . . . . . 9
PCT N VALUE LABEL
44.4 310 1 YES
55.6 387 5 NO
61 8 DONT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
218 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/16

NERNZ9 Annual Check- Up

Now | 'mgoing to read you a list of situations where you' d be
likely to see a health care provider, and I'd like you to tell me
whet her you woul d prefer to see your regular [fill pract] or

whet her you'd be willing to see any provider who is avail abl e.

An annual check up?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
90.3 679 1 PREFER REGULAR PROVI DER
9.7 73 2 ANY AVAI LABLE PROVI DER
7 8 DONT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
218 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

I nput |ocation: 3/17
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NERNZ11 Fol | ow up Appoi nt nent
A follow up appointnment for a chronic illness |ike hypertension or diabetes?
(For this, would you prefer to see your regular [fill pract], in

a week or two, or would you be willing to see any provider who is
avai |l abl e i medi at el y?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
87.4 660 1 PREFER REGULAR PROVI DER
12.6 95 2 ANY AVAI LABLE PROVI DER
5 8 DONT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
218 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 2
Input |ocation: 3/18
NERNZ13 Refill Prescription
Cetting a refill of a prescription for hay fever nedicine?
(For this, would you prefer to see your regular [fill pract], in
a week or two, or would you be willing to see any provider who is

avai | abl e i medi at el y?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
40.5 302 1 PREFER REGULAR PROVI DER
59.5 443 2 ANY AVAI LABLE PROVI DER
15 8 DONT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED

218 . Not Applicable

978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

Input |ocation: 3/19
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NERNZ14 Starting Medication
Starting a medication for high blood pressure?
(For this, would you prefer to see your regular [fill pract], in

a week or two, or would you be willing to see any provider who is
avai | abl e i medi at el y?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
85.3 634 1 PREFER REGULAR PROVI DER
14.7 110 2 ANY AVAI LABLE PROVI DER
17 8 DONT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED

218 . Not Applicable

978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

I nput |ocation: 3/20
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NERNZ15 I njury

An injury such as an ankl e sprain or broken wist?

(For this, would you prefer to see your regular [fill pract], in
a week or two, or would you be willing to see any provider who is
avai |l abl e i medi at el y?)

PCT N VALUE

27.6 208
72.4 544
8

0

218

978 cases

©O© 0N -

Type: numeric Mn
Deci nal s: 0 Max:

Input |ocation: 3/21

1
2

LABEL

PREFER REGULAR PROVI DER
ANY AVAI LABLE PROVI DER
DONT KNOW

REFUSED

Not Applicabl e

MD Codes: 9,8

Novenber 8, 2001
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DN14 Error Past Year

Now | ' m going to ask you sone questions about the quality of care
you have received.

In the past year, have you had any health problens that you think
canme froman error nmade by sonmeone or something in the health
care systen?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

3.8 37 1 YES
96.2 937 5 NO
4 8 DONT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 3/22

DN15 Where Error Cccur

Did this error occur in a hospital, in a doctor's office, or in sone
ot her | ocation?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
25. 4 9 0 OTHER LOCATI ON ( SPECI FY)
31.9 12 1 I N HOSPI TAL SETTI NG
42.7 16 2 |IN DOCTOR S COFFI CE
0 8 DONT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
941 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

I nput |ocation: 3/23

Novenber 8, 2001



SCSS

DN16

22 Data

Probl em You Experienced

What was the nature of the probl emyou experi enced?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
100.0 36 0 EXPLANATI ON
0 98 DON T KNOW
1 99 REFUSED
941 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: O

I nput | ocation: 3/24-25

Page 52

DN17

M st ake Made

What mi stake do you think was nade?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
100.0 36 0 DESCRI PTI ON
1 98 DON T KNOW
0 99 REFUSED
941 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: O

I nput | ocation: 3/26-27
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DN18 Contact Dr. Error

Did you contact your [fill pract] or hospital about the error?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
70.7 26 1 YES
29.3 11 5 NO
0 8 DONT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
941 Not Applicabl e
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5
I nput |ocation: 3/28
DN19 Fi | e Conpl ai nt
Did you file a conplaint?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
14.2 5 1 YES
85.8 32 5 NO
0 8 DONT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
941 Not Applicabl e
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5
I nput |ocation: 3/29
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DN20 Cont act Attorney

Did you contact an attorney about a possible | awsuit?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
14.6 5 1 YES
85.4 32 5 NO
0 8 DONT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
941 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 3/30

Page 54

DN21 File Lawsuit

Didyou file a lawsuit?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
64.7 4 1 YES
35.3 2 5 NO
0 8 DONT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
973 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/31
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CcD1 Cender

Now, | have a few background questions. These are for statistica
anal ysi s purposes only.

PCT N VALUE LABEL

47.3 463 1 MALE
52.7 515 5 FEMALE
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 3/32
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SCSS 22 Data

Year Born

In what year were you born?

N VALUE LABEL

PCT
0.0
0.

11
12
13
14
16
17
18
19
20
21

1

0.0
0.3
0.2

0.6
0.5
0.

1

0.9

0.4
0.2

22
23

0.4
1.

11

1
1

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

0.

0.7

0.5
0.7

0.4
1.7
1.7
0.8
0.7

16
17

32
33

10
13

1.0
1.4
0.6
0.6
1.4

0.9

34
35
36
37
38
39
40

14

11
12
12

1.2
1.3
1.2
0.9

41

42

11 43

13

1.1

44
45

1.4
0.9

46

12
12

1.2
1.2
0.7

47

48

49

13
12
18
15
17

1.4
1.2
1.8
1.5
1.7

50
51

52
53

2001
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2.0 19 54
1.2 11 55
2.1 21 56
2.2 21 57
2.1 21 58
1.1 11 59
2.1 20 60
1.1 10 61
2.4 24 62
1.9 18 63
1.4 14 64
2.7 27 65
2.6 26 66
1.7 17 67
2.3 23 68
2.2 21 69
2.8 27 70
2.4 23 71
2.0 20 72
2.2 21 73
1.4 14 74
3.5 35 75
2.0 19 76
2.0 19 77
0.7 7 78
1.6 15 79
2.5 25 80
1.6 16 81
1.6 16 82
4.2 42 83
0.2 2 998 DO NOT KNOW
1.5 14 999 REFUSED

978 cases
Type: numeric M n: 9 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 999

I nput | ocation: 3/33-35
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CcD3 Education Leve

What is the highest level of education you have conpl et ed?

PCT N VALUE

0.0 0 0

0.0 0 1

0.0 0 2

0.0 0 3

0.0 0 4

0.0 0 5

0.0 0 6

0.0 0 7

0.9 8 8

1.0 10 9

1.4 14 10

2.1 20 11

35.6 347 12
10.7 104 13
13.2 129 14
3.9 38 15

19.1 186 16
2.1 21 17

8.0 78 18

2.0 20 20

0 98

2 99

978 cases

Type: numeric
Deci nal s: 0

LABEL
DI D NOr GO TO SCHOCOL

H GH SCHOOL GRADUATE OR GED HOLDER
COLLEGE (ONE YEARS)

COLLEGE (TWD YEARS)

COLLEGE ( THREE YEARS)

COLLEGE GRADUATE (FOUR YEARS)
SOVE POST GRADUATE

GRADUATE DEGREE

TECHNI CAL/ JUNI OR COLLEGE GRADUATE

DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

Mn: 5 MD Codes: 99, 98
Max: 20

I nput | ocation: 3/36-37

Novenber 8, 2001
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CDba Are you of H spanic, Latino, or Spanish origin?

Are you of H spanic, Latino, or Spanish origin?

PCT N VALUE

4.6 45 1
95.4 928 5
1 8

5 9

978 cases

Type: numeric
Deci nal s: 0

LABEL
YES- HI SPANI ¢/ LATI NO' SPANI SH ORI G N
NO - NOT H SPANI C/ LATI NO SPANISH CRIG N

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED
Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8

Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 3/38

Page 59

CD4a@

What is your race?

PCT N VALUE
81.1 794 1
18.3 179 5

0.0 0 8

0.6 6 9

978 cases

Type: numeric
Deci nal s: 0

Whi t e/ Caucasi an

LABEL
YES

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Mn: 1 MD Codes: none

Max: 9

I nput |ocation: 3/39
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CD4a@

African Anerican or Bl ack

African Anerican or Bl ack

PCT N VALUE LABEL

11.7 114 1 YES
87.7 858 5 NO
0.0 0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0.6 6 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 9

Input |ocation: 3/40

Page 60

CDAa@

Hawai i an or

Hawai i an or other Pacific |slander

ot her Pacific Islander?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

0.3 3 1 YES

99.2 970 5 NO

0.0 0 8 DO NOT KNOW

0.6 6 9 REFUSED

978 cases

Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 9

Input |ocation: 3/41
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CD4a@

Asi an

PCT N VALUE LABEL

1.3 12 1 YES
98.2 960 5 NO
0.0 0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0.6 6 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: Max: 9

Input |ocation: 3/42

Page 61

CD4a@

Arerican I ndian or Al aska Native

American I ndian or Al aska Native?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

2.1 20 1 YES
97.4 953 5 NO
0.0 0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0.6 6 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: Max: 9

Input |ocation: 3/43
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CD6 Rel i gi on

What is the religious group which you feel nost closely represents your
religious views?

(Is it Catholic, Islamc, Jewi sh, Protestant, some other religion, or no
religion)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

12.5 123 0 NONE; NO RELI d QUS GROUP
30.5 298 1 CATHOLI C; ROVAN CATHOLI C, ORTHODOX
0.4 4 2 | SLAM O MJUSLIM
0.8 8 3 JEWSH
49.1 481 4 PROTESTANT
2.2 21 5 OTHER NON- CHRI STI AN ( H ndu, Buddhi st, witches)
0.0 0 6 OIHER CHRI STI AN
2.5 25 8 DO NOTr KNOwW
2.0 20 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 9

Input |ocation: 3/44

CD7 @ Political Party

Ceneral ly speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a
Denocrat, an | ndependent or sonething el se?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

9.3 86 0 ANOTHER PARTY, TH RD PARTY, ETC
32.2 297 1 REPUBLI CAN
26.2 241 4 | NDEPENDENT
32.3 298 7 DEMOCRAT
32 8 DO NOT KNOW
24 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7

Input |ocation: 3/45
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CD7/@ Republ i can

Wiul d you call yourself a strong Republican or not a very strong

Page 63

Republ i can?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
45.1 130 1 STRONG REPUBLI CAN
54.9 158 2 NOT A VERY STRONG REPUBLI CAN
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
8 9 REFUSED
681 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 2
Input |ocation: 3/46
Chr @ Denocr at

Wiul d you call yourself a strong Denocrat or not a very strong

Denocr at ?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
41.9 124 6 NOT A VERY STRONG DEMOCRAT
58.1 172 7 STRONG DEMOCRAT
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
681 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 6 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7

I nput |ocation: 3/47
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cOra | ndependent

Do you general ly think of yourself as closer to the Denocratic Party
or the Republican Party?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
23.0 55 3 REPUBLI CAN
39.9 96 4 NEl THER (R PROVI DED)
37.1 89 5 DEMOCRAT
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
737 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 3 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/48

partyid Party ID
PCT N VALUE LABEL
9.4 86 0 OTHER PARTY, NONE
14.3 130 1 strong republican
17.4 158 2 not strong rep
6.0 55 3 lean republican
10.5 96 4 neither
9.8 89 5 |ean denocrat
13.7 124 6 not strong dem
18.9 172 7 strong denocr at
32 8 DO NOT KNOW
24 9 REFUSED
11 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 7

Input |ocation: 3/49
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X1 Type of Community

Wul d you say you live in a rural comrunity, a small city or town,
a suburb, or an urban comunity?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

0.6 5 0 SOVETHI NG ELSE
25.4 244 1 RURAL COWLN TY
30.8 296 2 SMALL ATY OR TOM, VI LLAGE
30.4 292 3 A SUBURB
12.8 123 4 URBAN COWUNI TY
13 98 DO NOT KNOW
6 99 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput | ocation: 3/50-51

CcD8 Marital Status

Are you currently narried, divorced, separated, w dowed, nenber of an
unmarried couple, or have you never been married?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

0.0 0 0 OTHER
55.9 541 1 MARRI ED, REMARR ED
8.1 78 2 DI VORCED
0.8 8 3 SEPARATED
6.9 67 4 W DONED
3.3 32 5 MEMBER OF AN UNMARRI ED COUPLE
25.0 242 6 SINGLE, NEVER BEEN MARR ED
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
10 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 6

I nput |ocation: 3/52
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CcD10 Adul ts

I ncl udi ng yoursel f, how many individuals who are 18 years of age or
ol der live in your househol d?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

15.8 155 1 ADULTS
58.2 569 2 ADULTS
16.6 162 3 ADULTS
8.1 79 4 ADULTS
0.6 6 5 ADULTS
0.1 1 6 ADULTS
0.6 5 7 ADULTS
0.0 0 8 ADULTS
0.0 0 9 ADULTS
0.0 0 10 ADULTS
0 98 DO NOT KNOW
0 99 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7

I nput | ocation: 3/53-54
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CcDh11 Adul ts 65+

Next, | would like to ask you some general questions about the people
that may live in your househol d.

How many of the [fill adult] adults in your household are over 64 years
of age?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
80.8 661 0 ADULTS 65+
9.2 75 1 ADULT 65+
9.8 80 2 ADULTS 65+
0.1 1 3 ADULTS 65+
0.0 0 4 ADULTS 65+
0.0 0 5 ADULTS 65+
0.0 0 9 ADULTS 65+
0 98 DO NOT KNOW NOT APPLI CABLE
5 99 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
155 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 3

I nput |ocation: 3/57-58
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CD12 Chil dren Under 18
How many chi |l dren younger than 18 live in your househol d?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

55.8 541 0 NON\E
15.4 149 1 CHLD
19.4 188 2 CH LDREN
6.3 61 3 CH LDREN
2.1 21 4 CH LDREN
0.5 5 5 CH LDREN
0.1 1 6 CH LDREN
0.2 2 7 CH LDREN
0.0 0 8 CH LDREN
0.0 0 9 CH LDREN
0.2 2 10 CHI LDREN
0 98 DO NOT KNOW
9 99 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 10

I nput | ocation: 3/59-60
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CD13

Page 69

Chil dren Under 5

How many of these children are under 5 years of age?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
59.9 256 0 NONE
26.0 111 1 CH LD UNDER 5
12.7 54 2 CH LDREN UNDER 5
1.5 7 3 CHI LDREN UNDER 5
0.0 0 4 CH LDREN UNDER 5
0.0 0 5 CH LDREN UNDER 5
0.0 0 6 CH LDREN UNDER 5
0.0 0 7 CH LDREN UNDER 5
0.0 0 8 CHI LDREN UNDER 5
0.0 0 9 CH LDREN UNDER 5
0.0 0 10 CH LDREN UNDER 5
0 98 DO NOT KNOW/NOT APPLI CABLE
0 99 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
550 Not Applicabl e
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: Max: 3

I nput |ocation: 3/61-62
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TV Hours Tel evi si on

On an average day, about how many hours do you personally watch
tel evi si on?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

6.0 57 0 HOURS
23.6 227 1

27.0 259 2

18.8 181 3

11.0 106 4

6.6 63 5

2.7 26 6

0.5 5 7

1.5 15 8

1.0 10 10

0.8 8 12

0.1 1 13

0.0 0 14

0.1 1 15

0.1 1 16

0.1 1 18

0.2 2 24 HOURS

13 98 DO NOT KNOW
5 99 REFUSED
978 cases

Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 24

I nput |ocation: 3/63-64
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CD15 Enpl oyment St at us
W are interested in | earning about the different ways people may earn
their living. Last week, were you working full-tine, part-tinme, going

to school, a home-neker or sonething el se?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

0.0 0 0 SOVETHI NG ELSE
46.8 448 1 WORK FULL TIME, SELF EMPLOYED FULL TI ME
10.9 105 2 WORK PART TIME, SELF EMPLOYED FULL TI ME
6.4 61 3 WORK AND GO TO SCHOCL
0.0 0 4 | N THE ARMED FORCES
0.1 1 5 HAVE A JOB, BUT NOT AT WORK LAST WEEK
1.8 17 6 UNEMPLOYED, LAID OFF, LOOK FOR WORK
16.0 153 7 RETIRED
3.3 32 8 SCHOOL FULL TI ME
12.7 122 9 HOME- MAKER
1.8 18 10 DI SABLED
5 98 DO NOT KNOW
16 99 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 10

I nput | ocation: 3/65-66

cD21 Type Job

In your main (last) job, what kind of work do (did) you nornally do?
That is, what is (was) your job called?

(COLLECTED AS TEXT RESPONSE, NOT CODED)

PCT N VALUE

97.5 954 0
0.3 2 9997
0.5 5 9998
1.7 17 9999

978 cases

Type: character Wdth: 4

I nput |ocation: 3/67-70
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UNL Current Union

Are you currently a nenber of a union or are you represented by
a uni on?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

19.6 189 1 YES
80.4 775 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
14 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/71

UN2 Ever Uni on Menber

Have you ever been a menber of a union or represented by a union?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
27.5 213 1 YES
72.5 560 5 NO
2 8 DO NOT KNOW

14 9 REFUSED

189 . Not Applicable

978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/72
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UN3 Uni on Househol d

I's anyone el se in your household a menber of a union or represented by a

uni on?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

21.0 201 1 YES
79.0 758 5 NO
10 8 DO NOT KNOW
9 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/73

fla Choose Food - Medical Care
The next set of questions is about your household's financial situation.

In the past 12 nonths, have you or anyone in your househol d ever had
to choose between. ..

payi ng for food and paying for medicine or medical care?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

7.3 70 1 YES
92.7 891 5 NO
11 8 DON T KNOW
7 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/74
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f1b Choose Food - UWilities

(I'n the past 12 nonths, have you or anyone in your household ever had
to choose between....)

payi ng for food and paying for utilities and heating fuel ?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

8.8 85 1 YES
91.2 884 5 NO
4 8 DON T KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/75

filc Choose Food - Rent

(I'n the past 12 nonths, have you or anyone in your household ever had
to choose between....)

payi ng for food and paying the rent or nortgage?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

6.5 63 1 YES
93.5 905 5 NO
4 8 DON T KNOW
7 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/76
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f2 Cut Size Meals

In the past 12 nmonths did you (or other adults in your househol d)
ever

cut the size of your meals or skip neals because there wasn't enough
nmoney for food?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

6.4 62 1 YES
93.6 907 5 NO
4 8 DON T KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/77

f3 Frequency CQut Meal s

How often did this happen-- al nost every nonth, sone nonths but not
every nonth, or only one or two nont hs?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
27.6 17 1 A nost every nonth
37.2 23 2 Sone nmonths, but not every nonth
35.3 22 3 Only one or two nonths
1 8 DON T KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
916 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 3

Input |ocation: 3/78
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f4 Coul dn't Afford Bal anced Meal s

How often was the followi ng statement true for you or other nenbers
of your household in the past 12 nont hs?

(1/We) could not afford to eat bal anced neal s.

Was this often true, sonmetimes true, or never true for you or other
menbers of your household in the |ast 12 nont hs?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

4.1 39 1 Oten true
6.0 58 2 Sonetines true
89.9 869 3 Never true
6 8 DON T KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 3

Input |ocation: 3/79
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f5 Ki ds Not Enough Food

How often was the followi ng statement true for you or other nenbers
of your household in the past 12 nont hs?

M/ (children/child) (was/were) not eating enough because we just couldn't
afford enough food

Was this often true, sonmetimes true, or never true for you or other
menbers of your household) in the |ast 12 nont hs?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
0.5 2 1 Oten true
0.3 1 2 Sonetinmes true
99.2 423 3 Never true
1 8 DON T KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
550 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 3

I nput |ocation: 3/80
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fé Per cent age w o Food

What percentage of the M chigan popul ation do you think does not have
enough food because they can't afford it?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
1.0 10 0
1.7 17 1
1.5 15 2
1.2 12 3
0.2 2 4
9.5 92 5
0.2 2 6
0.8 8 7
0.9 8 8
0.2 2 9
15.4 151 10
0.0 0 11
0.7 7 12
0.0 0 13
8.7 85 15
0.0 0 17
0.0 0 18
11.3 110 20
0.3 3 24
6.3 62 25
0.0 0 27
0.0 0 29
10.6 104 30
0.0 0 32
0.7 7 33
3.6 35 35
2.2 22 40
1.0 10 45
0.2 2 48
2.0 20 50
0.0 0 52
0.4 4 60
0.4 4 65
0.1 1 70
0.5 5 75
0.1 1 80
0.0 0 85
0.1 1 90
0.0 0 99
0.5 5 100
16.6 162 9998 DON T KNOW
0.7 7 9999 REFUSED
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978 cases

Type: numeric
Deci nal s: 0

M n: 0 MD Codes: none
Max: 9999

Input |ocation: 4/1-4

Page 79

f7 Know Peopl e Need Hel p

In the past 12 nonths,

because they could not afford it?

PCT N VALUE

37.4 361 1
62.6 605 5
7 8

5 9

978 cases

Type: numeric
Deci nal s: 0

LABEL

YES

NO

DON T KNOW
REFUSED

Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Max: 5

Input |ocation: 4/5

Novenber 8, 2001
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Page 80

f8 Send CGet Food
I f sormeone did not have enough food because they could not afford it,
where woul d you send then?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
21.4 173 1 CHURCH CHURCH RUN PROGRAM
11.3 91 2 SALVATI ON ARWY/ RED CROSS
7.0 56 3 M SSI ONS/ SHELTERS
20.0 161 4 PERSONALLY HELP THEM
18.6 150 5 FAM LY | NDEPENDENCE AGENCY (FI A)/ WELFARE/ PUBLI C ASSI STANCE/ W C
14.3 115 6 FOOD PANTRY/ FOOD BANK
7.3 59 7 SQOUP KI TCHEN
147 8 DO NOT KNOW
27 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 7
Input |ocation: 4/6
i nca $30 or More

To get a picture of people's financial situations, we'd |like to know the

gener

al range of

for statistical

confi

denti al .

i ncones of all households we interview. This is

anal ysi s purposes and your answers will be kept strictly

Now, thinking about your househol d's total annual

incone fromall
00 or nore in 2000?

$30,0
PCT

75.8
24.2

Type: n
Deci nal

I nput |

N VALUE

662
211
28
77

978 cases

uneric
S: 0

ocati on:

1

5
8
9

4/ 7

sources (including your job), did your househol d receive

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Max: 5
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i nch Less than $20, 000?

Was it |less than $20, 000?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
38.2 76 1 YES
61.8 123 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
11 9 REFUSED
767 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 4/8

i ncc Less than $10, 000?

Was it |less than $10, 000?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
25.9 19 1 YES
74.1 53 5 NO
4 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
902 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 4/9
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i ncd $60, 000? or More

Was it $60, 000? or nore?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
54.3 357 1 YES
45.7 301 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
316 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 4/10

i nce $40, 000 or More

Was it $40,000 or nore?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
60.8 172 1 YES
39.2 111 5 NO
7 8 DO NOT KNOW
11 9 REFUSED
677 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 4/11
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i ncf $50, 000 or More

Was it $50, 000 or nore?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
30.6 51 1 YES
69.4 115 5 NO
7 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
806 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 4/12

i ncg More than $70, 000

Was it nore than $70, 000?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
58.2 235 1 YES
41.8 169 5 NO
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
570 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 4/13
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i ncone | nconme

PCT N VALUE LABEL

1.9 19 1 $10,000 or |ess
5.5 53 2 $10, 000- 19, 999
12.6 123 3 $20, 000- 29, 999
1.4 14 4 $30, 000- 39, 999
11.4 111 5 $40, 000- 49, 999
11.8 115 6 $50, 000-59, 999
17.5 171 7 $60, 000- 69, 999
24.0 235 8 $70,000 or nore
14.0 137 9 REFUSED or DONT KNOW
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 9

Input |ocation: 4/14

Page 84

CD26 Phone Nunbers
How many di fferent phone nunbers does your househol d have?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

86.5 840 1

11.5 111 2

1.7 17 3

0.3 3 4

0.0 0 7

7 9 REFUSED
978 cases

Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7

I nput |ocation: 4/15

Novenber 8, 2001



SCSS 22 Data

zi pcode Zi p Code

What is your zip code?

978 cases

Type: numeric
Deci nal s: 0

M n: 48001 MD Codes: 99999, 99998
Max: 49963

I nput | ocation: 4/16-20

Page 85

R @ Re- I ntervi ew

In a couple of nonths,

we'd like to re-contact sonme of the people we've

spoken with for a short 5 or 6 minute interview Wuld you be willing

to participate again in a couple of nmonths if

6 m nutes?

PCT N VALUE

88.0 842
12.0 115
14
7

978 cases

Type: numeric
Deci nal s: 0

I nput | ocation:

1

5
8
9

LABEL
YES

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Max: 5

4/ 21
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i werl Interviewer Ethnicity

First are you of H spanic, Latino, or Spanish

PCT N VALUE LABEL
1.4 13 1 YES
98.6 959 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
6 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 5/1

i wer 2@ Interviewer - Wite

What is your race?

Wiite
PCT N VALUE LABEL
48.9 475 1 YES
51.1 497 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
6 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 5/2
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i wer 2@

Interviewer: African Anerican or Bl ack

African Anerican or Bl ack

Page 87

PCT N VALUE LABEL
47.0 457 1 VYES
53.0 515 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOwW
0 9 REFUSED
6 Not Applicabl e
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5
Input |ocation: 5/3
iwer2@ Interviewer: Hawaiian or other Pacific |slander

Hawai i an or

PCT
1.9
98.1

Type

N
18
954
0

0

6

978 cases

nuneric

Deci mal s: 0

I nput

| ocation

VALUE

© 0 Ul

M n:
Max:

5/ 4

ot her Pacific Islander?

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Not Applicabl e

1 MD Codes: 9,8
5
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iwer2@ I ntervi ewer: Asian
Asi an
PCT N VALUE LABEL
8.8 85 1 VYES
91.2 887 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOwW
0 9 REFUSED
6 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 5/5

i wer 2@ Interviewer: Anerican |Indian or Al aska Native

American I ndian or Al aska Native?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
5.1 50 1 YES
94.9 922 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
6 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 5/6
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i wer3 I ntervi ener Gender

What is your gender?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
26.5 258 1 MALE
73.5 714 5 FEMALE
6 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 5/7

i wer4@ Cooper ati ve Respondent

How cooperative was the respondent ?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
80.0 778 1 Very cooperative
17.7 172 2 Sonewhat cooperative
2.1 20 3 Not very cooperative
0.3 2 4 Not at all cooperative
0 8 Do not know
0 9 Refused
6 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 5/8
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respondent in the survey?

LABEL

Very interested
Somewhat i nterested
Not very interested
Not at all interested
Not Applicabl e

1 MD Codes: none
4

i wer4@ I nt er est ed Respondent
How i nterested was the
PCT N VALUE
56.0 544 1
37.9 368 2
5.7 56 3
0.4 4 4
6
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn
Deci mal s: 0 Max:

Input |ocation: 5/9

Novenber 8, 2001

Page 90



SOSS 22 Data Page 91

county County FIPS Code
PCT N VALUE LABEL
0.1 1 26001
0.2 2 26003
1.3 13 26005
0.4 4 26007
0.2 2 26009
0.1 1 26011
0.2 2 26013
0.8 8 26015
1.3 13 26017
0.3 3 26019
1.2 11 26021
0.3 3 26023
2.3 22 26025
0.4 4 26027
0.3 3 26029
0.3 3 26031
0.4 4 26033
0.3 3 26035
0.7 6 26037
0.0 0 26039
0.6 6 26041
0.2 2 26043
1.3 12 26045
0.3 3 26047
7.0 69 26049
0.6 6 26051
0.2 2 26053
0.7 7 26055
0.3 3 26057
0.7 7 26059
0.3 3 26061
0.5 5 26063
3.7 36 26065
0.6 5 26067
0.2 2 26069
0.0 0 26071
0.9 9 26073
1.4 14 26075
1.9 18 26077
0.1 1 26079
4.4 43 26081
0.0 0 26083
0.1 1 26085
1.5 14 26087
0.2 2 26089
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6 26091
16 26093

1 26097
105 26099
26101
26103
26105
26107
26109
26111
26113
17 26115
5 26117
12 26121
5 26123
78 26125
26127
26129
26131
26133
26137
25 26139
26141

1 26143

7 26145
17 26147

4 26149

6 26151

3 26153
10 26155

7 26157

7 26159
37 26161
191 26163

4 26165

er o
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©
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e

978 cases

Type: numeric M n: 26001 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 26165

I nput |ocation: 5/16-20
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races Respondent Race

Recoded race of respondent (nultiple responses coded
to a single group)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
85.2 789 1 Wite
12.3 114 2 African Anmerican
0.1 1 3 Hawaiian Pacific |slander
0.9 8 4 Asian
1.5 14 5 Native Anerican
52 . Not Applicable
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 5/21

Page 93

mul t 2 Miltiple Racial |Ds
Coded from CD4a@ t hrough CD4a@

PCT N VALUE LABEL

5.3 52 0 REFUSED-M SSI NG

93.6 916 1 Single Racial Background
0.7 7 2 Miltiple Racial Backgrounds
0.2 2 3 Miltiple Racial Backgrounds
0.2 2 4 Miltiple Racial Backgrounds
0.0 0 5 Miltiple Racial Backgrounds

978 cases

Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: none

Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 5/22
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agecat Rs age in categories

PCT N VALUE LABEL

14.5 140 1 18 - 24 Yrs
11.3 108 2 25 - 29 Yrs
22.8 219 3 30 - 39 Yrs
17.3 167 4 40 - 49 Yrs
12.0 115 5 50 - 59 Yrs
6.0 57 6 60 - 64 Yrs
16.2 156 7 65 or ol der
16 9 REFUSED
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 7

I nput |ocation: 5/23

adj wt Wi ght adj for phones adults race gender age w thin region
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 0.1159 MD Codes: 0.0000
Deci nal s: 4 Max: 7.3307

I nput | ocation: 5/24-29

nmsuer egn Regi on code based on MSU Ext ensi on G oupi ngs

PCT N VALUE LABEL

3.4 34 1 W

4.3 42 2 NORTH LP

13.3 131 3 W CENTRAL

8.6 85 4 E. CENTRAL

14.1 138 5 SOUTHWEST

56.2 549 6 SOUTHEAST URBAN

978 cases

Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: O
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 6

I nput |ocation: 5/30
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msuewt wei ght by MsU regi on
978 cases
Type: numeric M n: 0.0508 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 4 Max: 6. 6300

I nput | ocation: 5/31-36

Page 95

st at ewt Weight for Statew de Estimates
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 0.0854 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 4 Max: 11.1569

I nput | ocation: 5/37-42

rac3 Race 3 categories

PCT N VALUE LABEL

5.3 52 0 Refused-Not codabl e
80.7 789 1 Wite
11.7 114 2 African Anerican
2.3 23 3 Qher
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 3

I nput |ocation: 5/43
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Age of Respondent

ACE

0 REFUSED M SSI NG

18
19
20

N VALUE LABEL
21

16
42

PCT

4.3

16
16
25
15

1.6
1.6
2.6
1.6

0.7

22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

19
19
35

2.0
2.0
3.6
1.4

2.2

14
21

20
23
27
21

2.1

2.4
2.8
2.2

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

23
17
26
27

2.3
1.8

2.7

2.8
1.4
1.9
2.5
1.

14
18
24
10
20

1
1
1

41

2.

11 42

21

1.

43

2.2

44
45

21

2.2

21

2.2

46

11
19
17
15
18
12
13

1.2
2.0
1.7
1.5
1.8
1.2
1.4
0.8
1.2
1.2
0.9

47

48

49

50
51

52
53

54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

12
12

13
11

1.4
1.

1

0.9

12
12

1.2
1.3

2001
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1.2 11 62
0.9 9 63
1.4 14 64
0.6 6 65
0.6 6 66
1.4 13 67
1.0 10 68
0.8 7 69
0.8 8 70
1.8 17 71
1.7 16 72
0.4 4 73
0.7 7 74
0.5 5 75
0.7 7 76
0.1 1 77
1.1 11 78
0.4 4 79
0.2 2 80
0.4 4 81
1.0 9 82
0.1 1 83
0.5 5 84
0.6 6 85
0.2 2 87
0.3 3 88
0.0 0 89
0.1 1 90
0.0 0 92
978 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 18 MD Codes: O
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 92

I nput | ocation: 5/44-46
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mai | directory listed phone # $ mailing

PCT N VALUE

17.9 176
52.0 509
30.0 294

978 cases

Type: numeric
Deci nal s: 0

I nput | ocation:

LABEL

0 Listed nunber no mailing
1 Listed nunber advance mailing
9 Unlisted nunber no mailing
Mn: O MD Codes: none
Max: 9
5/ 50
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